LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., Governor Ch. 150
Chapter 150
(House Bill 589)
AN ACT concerning

Budget Reconciliation and Financing Act of 2021

FOR the purpose of alterm,gr the source of fundmg for certam requzred appropriations;

eaeprt : : LoD : requiring a certain
percentage of certain rafﬂe proceeds to be depos1ted into a certaln fund; altering the
area_in _which certain raffle proceeds are required to be used to benefit certain
individuals; altering certain requirements for certain raffles to be held in
conjunction with a certain football game; providing that the Maryland Stadium
Authority 1s not required to submit certain reports for a certaln fiscal year;
expanding the authorlzed uses of certaln funds

SREVE L cer = ce—y £ OO aN altermg th
percenta,qe of elL,QLble costs that may be pazd from the Bav Restoratwn Fund for
upgrading certain privately owned wastewater treatment facilities; establishing the
Maternal and Child Health Population Health Improvement Fund as a special,
nonlapsing fund; specifying the purpose of the Fund; requiring the Maryland
Department of Health and the Health Services Cost Review Commission to administer
the Fund; requiring the State Treasurer to hold the Fund and the Comptroller to
account for the Fund; specifying the contents of the Fund; specifying the purpose for
which the Fund may be used; providing for the investment of money in and
expenditures from the Fund; requiring interest earnings of the Fund to be credited to
the Fund; exempting the Fund from a certain provision of law requiring interest
earnings on State money to accrue. to the General Fund of the State; specszn,g that

: b 11m1t1ng the amount of a certain
subs1dy that a certam commission may receive eaeh for a certain fiscal year;
requiring that a certain subsidy for a certain program must be at least a certain
amount eaek for a certain fiscal year and a certain amount for each following fiscal
year; requiring the Governor or the Insurance Commissioner, under certain
circumstances, to transfer certain funds collected from a certain assessment to a
certain provider reimbursement program; expanding the purpose of a certain fund;
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certain f1scal year, the d1str1but10n of certain revenues to a certain fund to be used
for a certain purpose; requiring the Governor to include in the budget bill submitted
at a certain General Assembly sess1on an approprlatlon equal to a certa1n amount to
be used for a certaln purpose; : . e S S

te: altering th
rate at Wthh the land of certaln countrV clubs and golf courses is Valued for property

tax assessment purposes; altering the frequency of a certain increase in the valuation
rate for certain country clubs and golf courses; altering certain requirements that for
certain fiscal years the Governor appropriate certain amounts from the General
Fund to a certain special fund; altering the amount of a required appropriation from
the Transportation Trust Fund for the operatzon of the Marvland Transut
Administration for a certazn fiscal year; p* : : ot

arent—for—cer Fears: prov1d1ng that payments to certain providers
with rates set by a certa1n committee may not increase by more than a certain
amount for a certain fiscal year; authorizing the Governor to transfer certain
amounts from certain funds; authorizing certain State agencies to temporarily charge
certain expenditures to a certain account, prodeLn,q a process to reimburse a certam
account for certain char,qed expendztures : cey

: . author1z1ng the
Governor to pr1nt a reduced number of budget books for a certaln flscal year;

4= making certain grants to local jurisdictions in a
certaln f1scal year contlngent on certain local funding; exempting certain retirees of
the Employees’ and Teachers’ Pension Systems from a certain earnings limitation
for a certain period of time; providing for the application and termination of a certain
provision relating to a certain retiree earnings limitation; requiring certain
employees in positions in certain Department of Public Safety and Correctional
Services facilities to be transferred to certain vacancies in certain other facilities;

defmm,q certazn terms; provldm,g for the termmatzon of certain provzszons of this Act;

#ae&a%e% requiring certain approprlatlons to be reduced and certain funds to be
transferred; and generally relating to the financing of State and local government.
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BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
Article — Criminal Law
Section 13-1911.1(a) and (f)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2012 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Criminal Law
Section 13-1911.1(d) and (e)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2012 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
Article — Economic Development
Section 10—-612.2(a) through (c)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2018 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)
(As enacted by Chapter 33 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2021)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Economic Development
Section 10-612.2(f)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2018 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)
(As enacted by Chapter 33 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2021)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Economic Development
Section 10-625
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2018 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
Article — Education
Section 5-206(a) through (c)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2018 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)
(As enacted by Chapters 36, 37, and 38 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2021)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Education
Section 5-206(g)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2018 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)
(As enacted by Chapters 36, 37, and 38 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2021)

33—
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BY repealing and reenacting, with amendmends,

Article — Environment

Section 9-1605.2(1)(1) and (2)(i)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2014 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
Article — Health — General
Section 19-2201(a) and (e)(1)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2019 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Health — General
Section 19-2201(e)(2)(iv)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2019 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)

BY adding to
Article — Health — General
Section 19-210 and 19-2201(e)(2)(v)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2019 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Insurance
Section 6-102.1, 14-106(d) and (e), 31-107(b) and (f). and 31-107.2(a)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2017 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
Article — Insurance
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Section 31-107(a) and (e)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2017 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Natural Resources
Section 4—209(k)
Annotated Code of Maryland

(2018 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article — State Flnance and Procurement
Section 4—6€

Z5—a 4—3%%—%%
6—226'(a)(2)(u)127 and 128 7—329(b 1), and7 330(2) and (1)(3)
Annotated Code of Maryland

(2015 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
Article — State Finance and Procurement
Section +0=501dy F=329%ay—-and—by—and 6-226(a)(2)(1). 7-329(a) and (b), and
7—330(b). (). (f). and (G)(1)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2015 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)

BY adding to
Article — State Finance and Procurement
Section 6-226(a)(2)(1)129.
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2015 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)
(As enacted by Chapters 20 and 538 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2020 and
Chapters 4, 8, 25, 28, 33, and 36 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2021)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Tax — Property

Section 2
4)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2019 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)

8-213 and 13-209(g)(3) and

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

—_5—
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Article — Tax — Property

Section +:3=209() 13-209(g)(2)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2019 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Transportation
Section 7-205
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2020 Replacement Volume)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
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Article — Criminal Law

13-1911.1.

(a) Araffle may be conducted by a charitable foundation that:

(1) is exempt from taxation under § 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code;

(2) 1isaffiliated with a professional football team that plays its home games
in Prince George’s County; and

(3) has an office and conducts operations in Prince George’s County.

@ fl)_ [The] EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS
SUBSECTION, THE proceeds of a raffle shall be used to:

1) benefit the residents of ae 20 by THE COMMON
OWNERSHIP AND COOPERATIVE COMMUNITIES LOCATED IN WHOLE OR IN PART
WITHIN AN ESTIMATED I-MILE RADIUS OF PROPERTY OWNED OR UNDER THE
CONTROL OF THE PROFESSIONAL FOOTBALL TEAM,

(1) pay for prizes awarded to winners; and

(111) pay for reasonable costs for necessary equipment and supplies.

(2) FOR EACH RAFFLE, 10% OF THE PROCEEDS OF THE RAFFLE
SHALL BE DEPOSITED INTO THE MICHAEL ERIN BUSCH SPORTS FUND
ESTABLISHED UNDER § 10-612.2 OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ARTICLE.

[(D)] (3) Proceeds of a raffle may not be used to help cover costs involved
in conducting the raffle, including any compensation to ticket sellers or individuals who
operate the raffle.

(e) (1) Araffle shall be held in conjunction with a specific professional football
game [played in Prince George’s County.

(2) A permit to hold a raffle is valid for not more than 24 hours].

[(3)] (2) All raffle tickets shall be sold and received]|:

@1)] on property owned or under the control of the professional
football team with which the charitable foundation is affiliated[; and

(1) may not be sold on the Internet or otherwise to an individual not
physically present on the property].

_7_
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® On or before March 30 of each year, the charitable foundation shall send to
the designated county agency a report detailing the amount and disposition of the money
raised by raffles in the previous calendar vear.

Article — Economic Development

10-612.2.

(@) In this section, “Fund” means the Michael Erin Busch Sports Fund.

(b)  There is a Michael Erin Busch Sports Fund.

(© The purpose of the Fund is to provide funding for the Youth and Amateur
Sports Grants Program established under § 10-612.1 of this subtitle.

® The Fund consists of:

(1) revenue distributed to the Fund under § 9-120(b)(1)(iv) of the State
Government Article;

(2) PROCEEDS OF A RAFFLE DEPOSITED IN THE FUND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH § 13-1911.1 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE;

[(2)] (3) money appropriated in the State budget to the Fund;

[(3)] (4) interest earnings or other income earned from the investment of
any money in the Fund; and

[(D] (B) any other money from any other source accepted for the benefit
of the Fund.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read
as follows:

Article — Economic Development

10-625.

(A) [The] EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, THE
Authority shall submit:

(1) an annual detailed report of the activities and financial status of the
Authority to the Governor, and, in accordance with § 2—1257 of the State Government
Article, the General Assembly: and
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(2) annual reports on the additional tax revenues generated by each of the
following facilities, prepared in cooperation with the Office of the Comptroller and the
Department of Budget and Management:

1) the Baltimore Convention facility:

(ii))  the Hippodrome Performing Arts facility:;

(111) the Montgomery County Conference facility; and

(1v)  the Ocean City Convention facility.

(B) THE AUTHORITY IS NOT REQUIRED TO SUBMIT THE ANNUAL REPORTS
LISTED UNDER SUBSECTION (A)(2) OF THIS SECTION FOR ADDITIONAL TAX
REVENUES GENERATED BY THE FACILITIES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021.

Article — Education
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(@) In this section, “Fund” means the Blueprint for Maryland’s Future Fund.

()  There is the Blueprint for Maryland’s Future Fund.

(© The purpose of the Fund is to assist in providing adequate funding for early
childhood education and primary and secondary education to provide a world—class
education to students so they are prepared for college and a career in the global economy
of the 21st century, based on the recommendations of the Commission on Innovation and
Excellence in Education.

(@@ (@) The Fund may be used only to assist in providing adequate funding for:

3] Early childhood education, primary and secondary education,
and other programs, based on the recommendations of the Commission on Innovation and
Excellence in Education, including revised education funding formulas; [and]

(1) Maryland prekindergarten expansion grants; AND

(111) EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION, PRIMARY AND SECONDARY
EDUCATION, AND OTHER PROGRAMS FOR COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE
CORONAVIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19), INCLUDING:

1. ONE-TIME PRIMARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION
AID GRANTS PROVIDED IN FISCAL YEAR 2022 TO:

A. ADDRESS ENROLLMENT DECLINES RELATED TO THE
COVID-19 PANDEMIC; AND

B. ENSURE THAT EVERY COUNTY BOARD RECEIVES AN
INCREASE IN STATE EDUCATION AID OVER THE AMOUNT OF STATE EDUCATION AID
THE COUNTY BOARD RECEIVED IN FISCAL YEAR 2021; AND

2. GRANTS PROVIDED IN FISCAL YEARS 2021 AND 2022

FOR:

A. SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAMS, TUTORING, AND
OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTION PROGRAMS TO ADDRESS STUDENT LEARNING
LOSS;

~ 10—
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B. IDENTIFICATION OF AND SUPPORT FOR STUDENTS
DEALING WITH TRAUMA OR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ISSUES; AND

C. SCHOOLS TO SAFELY REOPEN FOR IN-PERSON

INSTRUCTION.

(2) The Fund may not be used for school construction under Subtitle 3 of

this title.
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Article - Environment

9-1605.2.

G (1) (@) In this subsection], “eligible] THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE
THE MEANINGS INDICATED.

(11) “ELIGIBLE costs” means the additional costs that would be
attributable to upgrading a wastewater facility to enhanced nutrient removal, as determined
by the Department.

(1r1) “PRIVATELY OWNED WASTEWATER FACILITY” MEANS A
WASTEWATER FACILITY THAT IS OWNED BY A PRIVATE ENTITY.

(1v) “PUBLICLY OWNED WASTEWATER FACILITY” MEANS A
WASTEWATER FACILITY THAT IS OWNED BY THIS STATE OR A POLITICAL
SUBDIVISION, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, OR OTHER PUBLIC ENTITY.

(2)  Funds in the Bay Restoration Fund shall be used only:

—920—
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@) 1. To award grants for up to 100% of eligible costs of projects
relating to planning, design, construction, and upgrade of a PUBLICLY OWNED wastewater
facility for flows up to the design capacity of the wastewater facility, as approved by the
Department, to achieve enhanced nutrient removal in accordance with paragraph (3) of this
subsection; AND

2. TO AWARD GRANTS FOR UP TO 50% OF ELIGIBLE
COSTS OF PROJECTS RELATING TO PLANNING, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND
UPGRADE OF A PRIVATELY OWNED WASTEWATER FACILITY FOR FLOWS UP TO THE
DESIGN CAPACITY OF THE WASTEWATER FACILITY, AS APPROVED BY THE
DEPARTMENT, TO ACHIEVE ENHANCED NUTRIENT REMOVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH
PARAGRAPH (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION;

Article — Health - General
19-210.

(A) IN THIS SECTION, “FUND” MEANS THE MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH
POPULATION HEALTH IMPROVEMENT FUND.

(B) THERE IS A MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH POPULATION HEALTH
IMPROVEMENT FUND.

(C) THE PURPOSE OF THE FUND IS TO INVEST IN MATERNAL AND CHILD
POPULATION HEALTH IMPROVEMENTS THROUGH THE MEDICAL CARE PROGRAMS
ADMINISTRATION AND THE PREVENTION AND HEALTH PROMOTION
ADMINISTRATION.

(D) THE DEPARTMENT AND THE COMMISSION SHALL ADMINISTER THE
FUND.

(E) (1) THE FUND IS A SPECIAL, NONLAPSING FUND THAT IS NOT
SUBJECT TO § 7-302 OF THE STATE FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT ARTICLE.

(2) THE STATE TREASURER SHALL HOLD THE FUND SEPARATELY,
AND THE COMPTROLLER SHALL ACCOUNT FOR THE FUND.

(F) THE FUND CONSISTS OF:

(1) A UNIFORM, BROAD-BASED ASSESSMENT OF A REASONABLE
AMOUNT IN HOSPITAL RATES IN ORDER TO INVEST IN MATERNAL AND CHILD
POPULATION HEALTH IMPROVEMENTS UNDER § 19-207 OF THIS SUBTITLE;

(2) INTEREST EARNINGS; AND
— 921 —
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(3) ANYOTHER MONEYFROM ANY OTHER SOURCE ACCEPTED FOR THE
BENEFIT OF THE FUND.

(G) THE FUND MAY BE USED ONLY FOR EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH
MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH POPULATION HEALTH IMPROVEMENTS THROUGH
DECEMBER 31, 2025.

(H) (1) THESTATE TREASURER SHALL INVEST THE MONEY OF THE FUND
IN THE SAME MANNER AS OTHER STATE MONEY MAY BE INVESTED.

(2) ANY INTEREST EARNINGS OF THE FUND SHALL BE CREDITED TO
THE FUND.

(1) EXPENDITURES FROM THE FUND MAY BE MADE ONLY:

(1) INACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE BUDGET; AND

(2) AFTER THE APPROVAL OF A MAJORITY OF THE MEMBERS OF THE
COMMISSION.

(J) MONEY EXPENDED FROM THE FUND IS SUPPLEMENTAL TO AND IS NOT
INTENDED TO TAKE THE PLACE OF FUNDING THAT WOULD OTHERWISE BE
APPROPRIATED FOR THE MARYLAND MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM.

(K) THE FUND IS SUBJECT TO AUDIT BY THE OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE
AUDITS AS PROVIDED IN § 2-1220 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE.

19-2201.

(a) In this section, “Fund” means the Community Health Resources Commission
Fund.

(e) (1) Subject to paragraph (2) of this subsection, the Fund may be used only
to:

(1) Cover the administrative costs of the Commission;
(i1) Cover the actual documented direct costs of fulfilling the
statutory and regulatory duties of the Commission in accordance with the provisions of this

subtitle;

(11) Provide operating grants to qualifying community health
resources; and

— 929 —
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(iv)  Provide funding for the development, support, and monitoring of
a unified data information system among primary and specialty care providers, hospitals,
and other providers of services to community health resource members.

(2) (@v) For fiscal [year] YEARS 2019 [and each fiscal year thereafter]
THROUGH 2021, the Fund may be used for any project or initiative authorized under Title
10, Subtitle 2 and Title 13, Subtitle 3 of this article and approved by the Commission if no
less than $8,000,000 of the subsidy required under § 14-106(d)(2)(1)2 of the Insurance
Article is used in each fiscal year for the purposes under paragraph (1) of this subsection.

(V) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR
THEREAFTER, THE FUND MAY BE USED FOR ANY PROJECT OR INITIATIVE
AUTHORIZED UNDER TITLE 10, SUBTITLE 2 AND TITLE 13, SUBTITLE 3 OF THIS
ARTICLE AND APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION IF NOT MORE THAN $8,000,000 OF
THE SUBSIDY REQUIRED UNDER § 14-106(D)(2)(11)2 OF THE INSURANCE ARTICLE
IS USED IN EACH THAT FISCAL YEAR FOR THE PURPOSES UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF
THIS SUBSECTION.

Article — Insurance
6-102.1.
(a) This section applies to:

(1) an insurer, a nonprofit health service plan, a health maintenance
organization, a dental plan organization, a fraternal benefit organization, and any other
person subject to regulation by the State that provides a product that:

(1) was subject to § 9010 of the Affordable Care Act, as in effect on
December 1, 2019; and

(1)) may be subject to an assessment by the State; and

(2) a managed care organization authorized under Title 15, Subtitle 1 of
the Health — General Article.

(b)  The purpose of this section is to assist in the stabilization of the individual
health insurance market by assessing a health insurance provider fee that is attributable
to State health risk for calendar years 2019 through 2023, both inclusive, as provided for
under subsection (c) of this section.

(c) (1) In calendar year 2019, in addition to the amounts otherwise due under
this subtitle, an entity subject to this section shall be subject to an assessment of 2.75% on
all amounts used to calculate the entity’s premium tax liability under § 6-102 of this
subtitle or the amount of the entity’s premium tax exemption value for calendar year 2018.

—923_
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(2) In calendar years 2020 through 2023, both inclusive, in addition to the
amounts otherwise due under this subtitle, an entity subject to this section shall be subject
to an assessment of 1% on all amounts used to calculate the entity’s premium tax liability
under § 6-102 of this subtitle or the amount of the entity’s premium tax exemption value
for the immediately preceding calendar year.

(3)  The assessments required in paragraphs (1) and (2) of this subsection
are for products that:

(1) were subject to § 9010 of the Affordable Care Act, as in effect on
December 1, 2019; and

(11) may be subject to an assessment by the State.

(4) The calculation of the assessments required under paragraphs (1) and
(2) of this subsection shall be made without regard to:

(1) the threshold limits established in § 9010(b)(2)(A) of the
Affordable Care Act; or

(1) the partial exclusion of net premiums provided for in §
9010(b)(2)(B) of the Affordable Care Act.

(d (1) (@O INEACH OF FISCAL YEARS 2021 THROUGH 2026 AND 2022,
THE GOVERNOR SHALL-TRANSEER $100,000,000 OF THE FUNDS COLLECTED FROM
THE ASSESSMENT REQUIRED UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL BE TRANSFERRED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SUBPARAGRAPHS (II) AND (III) OF THIS PARAGRAPH TO
MEDICAL CARE PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENTS (M00Q01.03) WITHIN THE MEDICAL
CARE PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION OF THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.

(I1) IF ALL OR A PORTION OF THE FUNDS REQUIRED TO BE
TRANSFERRED UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH HAVE BEEN
RECEIVED AND ARE HELD IN THE MARYLAND HEALTH BENEFIT EXCHANGE FUND
ESTABLISHED UNDER § 31-107 OF THIS ARTICLE, THE GOVERNOR SHALL TRANSFER
THE AVAILABLE AMOUNT IN THE FUND.

(Ii1) IF THE AMOUNT OF FUNDS TRANSFERRED UNDER
SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH IS LESS THAN THE AMOUNT REQUIRED TO
BE TRANSFERRED UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER SHALL TRANSFER THE REMAINING AMOUNT FROM THE
FUNDS COLLECTED FROM THE ASSESSMENT REQUIRED UNDER THIS SECTION.

(2) AT THE BEGINNING OF EACH OF FISCAL YEARS 2023 AND 2024,
THE GOVERNOR SHALL TRANSFER THE FIRST $§8,000,000 OF THE FUNDS COLLECTED

— 924 —
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FROM THE ASSESSMENT REQUIRED UNDER THIS SECTION TO THE COMMUNITY
HEALTH RESOURCES COMMISSION.

) (3) Notwithstanding § 2—-114 of this article, the REMAINDER OF
THE assessment required under this section AFTER ANY TRANSFERS MADE UNDER
PARAGRAPHA1) PARAGRAPHS (1) AND (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION shall be distributed

by the Commissioner to the Maryland Health Benefit Exchange Fund established under §
31-107 of this article.

14-106.

(d) (1) Notwithstanding subsection (c) of this section, a nonprofit health
service plan that is subject to this section and issues comprehensive health care benefits in
the State shall:

(1) offer health care products in the individual market;

(i1)  offer health care products in the small employer group market in
accordance with Title 15, Subtitle 12 of this article;

(111) subsidize the Senior Prescription Drug Assistance Program
established under Title 15, Subtitle 10 of the Health — General Article;

(iv)  subsidize the Kidney Disease Program under Title 13, Subtitle 3
of the Health — General Article;

(V) support the costs of the Community Health Resources
Commission under Title 19, Subtitle 21 of the Health — General Article, including:

1. operating grants to community health resources;
2. funding for a unified data information system;

3. the documented direct costs of fulfilling the statutory and
regulatory duties of the Commission; and

4. the administrative costs of the Commission; and

(vi)  subsidize the provision of mental health services to the
uninsured under Title 10, Subtitle 2 of the Health — General Article.

(2) (1) Except as provided in subparagraph (i1) of this paragraph, the
support provided under paragraph (1)(iv), (v), and (vi) of this subsection to the Kidney
Disease Program, the Community Health Resources Commission, and the Maryland
Department of Health, respectively, shall be the value of the premium tax exemption less

— 95—
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the subsidy required under this subsection for the Senior Prescription Drug Assistance
Program.

(1)  §The} ARA A
PARAGRAPH—THE subsidy provided under thls subsectlon to the Commumty Health
Resources Commission may not be less than:

1. $3,000,000 for each of fiscal years 2012 and 2013; and

2. $8,000,000 for EACH OF fiscal [year] YEARS 2014 [and
each fiscal year thereafter] THROUGH 2023 2022.

3) For any year, the subsidy and funding required under this subsection
by a nonprofit health service plan subject to this section may not exceed the value of the
nonprofit health service plan’s premium tax exemption under § 6-101(b) of this article.

(e) The subsidy that a nonprofit health service plan is required to provide to the
Senior Prescription Drug Assistance Program under subsection (d)(1)(ii1) of this section
[may not exceed]:

(1) for the period of January 1, 2006 through June 30, 2006, MAY NOT
EXCEED $8,000,000;

(2) for fiscal years 2008 through [2025] 2021, MAY NOT EXCEED
$14,000,000; [and]

(3) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 AN n v
BEEESSTHAN EXCEED $34:000:000:AND %%#99% $14 000 000 AND

& ) (4) for any year AFTER FISCAL YEAR 2022, MAY NOT EXCEED the

value of the nonprofit health service plan’s premium tax exemption under § 6—-101(b) of this
article.

31-107.

(a) Thereis a Maryland Health Benefit Exchange Fund.

(b) (1) The purpose of the Fund is to:
_ 96—
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@) provide funding for the operation and administration of the
Exchange in carrying out the purposes of the Exchange under this subtitle; [and]

(ii))  provide funding for the establishment and operation of the State
Reinsurance Program authorized under this subtitle; AND

(III) PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM AND THE SENIOR PRESCRIPTION DRUG ASSISTANCE PROGRAM.

2) The operation and administration of the Exchange and the State
Reinsurance Program may include functions delegated by the Exchange to a third party
under law or by contract.

(e) The Fund consists of:

(1)  any user fees or other assessments collected by the Exchange;

(2)  allrevenue deposited into the Fund that is received from the distribution
of the premium tax under § 6—103.2 of this article;

(3) income from investments made on behalf of the Fund;

(4)  interest on deposits or investments of money in the Fund;

) money collected by the Board as a result of legal or other actions taken
by the Board on behalf of the Exchange or the Fund;

(6) money donated to the Fund;

(7)  money awarded to the Fund through grants;

(8) any pass-through funds received from the federal government under a
waiver approved under § 1332 of the Affordable Care Act;

(9) any funds designated by the federal government to provide reinsurance
to carriers that offer individual health benefit plans in the State;

(10) any funds designated by the State to provide reinsurance to carriers that
offer individual health benefit plans in the State;

(11) any federal funds received in accordance with § 31-121 of this subtitle
for the administration of small business tax credits; and

(12) any other money from any other source accepted for the benefit of the

Fund.
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) The Fund may be used only:

(1)  fortheoperation and administration of the Exchange in carrying out the
purposes authorized under this subtitle; [and]

(2)  for the establishment and operation of the State Reinsurance Program;

(3) IN FISCAL YEARS 2021 AND 2022, FOR THE MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM WITHIN THE MEDICAL CARE PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION OF THE
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH; AND

(4) IN FISCAL YEAR 2022, FOR THE SENIOR PRESCRIPTION DRUG
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM ESTABLISHED UNDER TITLE 15, SUBTITLE 10 OF THE
HEALTH - GENERAL ARTICLE.

31-107.2.

(a) (1) For State fiscal year 2015 and for each State fiscal year thereafter, from
the funds received from the distribution of the premium tax under § 6-103.2 of this article,
the Governor shall provide an appropriation in the State budget adequate to fully fund the
operations of the Exchange.

(2) (1) For State fiscal year 2015, the appropriation shall be no less than
$10,000,000.

(1) For State fiscal year 2021, the appropriation shall be
$31,500,000.

(i) For [each] State fiscal year 2022 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR
thereafter, the appropriation shall be [not less than $35,000,000] $32,000,000.

Article - Natural Resources
4-2009.
(k) [The] BEGINNING IN FISCAL YEAR 2023 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR
THEREAFTER, THE Governor shall include in the ANNUAL budget bill [for each fiscal year]
a General Fund appropriation to the Fisheries Research and Development Fund of not less

than $1,794,000.

Article — State Finance and Procurement
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@ (2 @) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, and unless
inconsistent with a federal law, grant agreement, or other federal requirement or with the
terms of a gift or settlement agreement, net interest on all State money allocated by the State
Treasurer under this section to special funds or accounts, and otherwise entitled to receive
interest earnings, as accounted for by the Comptroller, shall accrue to the General Fund of
the State.

(i)  The provisions of subparagraph (i) of this paragraph do not apply
to the following funds:

127. the Michael Erin Busch Sports Fund; [and]

128. the Coordinated Community Supports Partnership Fund;

AND

129. THE MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH POPULATION
HEALTH IMPROVEMENT FUND.

7—329.

@ @@ In this section the following words have the meanings indicated.

(2) “Fund” means the Fiscal Responsibility Fund established under §
7-330 of this subtitle.

3 @ “Nonwithholding income tax revenues” means the State share of
income tax quarterly estimated and final payments with returns made by individuals, as
defined in § 10-101 of the Tax — General Article.

1)  “Nonwithholding income tax revenues” does not include:

1. the county share of income tax quarterly estimated and
final payments with returns made by individuals;
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2. Income tax payments made by corporations;
3. income tax refunds paid to individuals or corporations; or
4. income tax withholding.

() At the end of fiscal year 2020, and each fiscal year thereafter, if General Fund
revenues for the fiscal year are less than the March estimate of the Board of Revenue
Estimates, the amount of nonwithholding income tax revenues that exceeds the capped
estimate determined under § 6-104(e) of this article shall be applied to close the gap in
revenues for that fiscal year.

(b—1) At the end of fiscal year [2020] 2022 only, if the amount of nonwithholding
income tax revenues that exceeds the capped estimate determined under § 6—-104(e) of this
article exceeds the amount necessary to close the gap in revenues under subsection (b) of
this section, the State Comptroller shall distribute the remainder to the Fiscal
Responsibility Fund established under § 7-330 of this subtitle for the purpose of providing,
beginning July 1, [2020] 2022, A COST-OF-LIVING ADJUSTMENT OF UP TO 4.5% for
permanent employees in the Executive Branch of State government who are in a bargaining
unit that is represented by [one of the following exclusive representatives, a cost—of-living
adjustment as follows:

(1)  upto 1% for] the American Federation of State, County and Municipal
Emplovees, AFL—CIO, excluding a bargaining unit represented by the American
Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL—CIO Local 1859[; and

(2) any revenues that exceed the amount needed for the cost—of-living
adjustment in item (1) of this subsection shall be distributed proportionally to provide up
to 2% for the following:

()] the American Federation of State, County and Municipal
Emplovees, AFL—CIO, excluding a bargaining unit represented by the American
Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL—CIO Local 1859;

(i)  AFT Healthcare—Maryland, AFT, AFL—CIO ILocal 5197; and

(111) the Marvland Professional Emplovees Council/AFT/AFL—CIO

Local 6197].

7—330.

(b)  There is a Fiscal Responsibility Fund.

© The purpose of the Fund is to retain the amount of nonwithholding income tax
revenues deposited to the Fund in accordance with § 7—329(d)(2) of this subtitle until the
revenues are appropriated in the State budget.
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@ The Fund consists of nonwithholding income tax revenues that exceed the
capped estimate determined under § 6-104(e) of this article deposited into the Fund by the
State Comptroller under § 7—329(d)(2) of this subtitle.

(g (1) Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this subsection, the Fund may
be used only to provide pay—as—you—go capital funds for:

1) public school construction and public school capital improvement
projects, in accordance with Title 5, Subtitle 3 of the Education Article;

(1) capital projects at public community colleges; and

(111) capital projects at four—year public institutions of higher

education.

(2)  For fiscal year [2021] 2023 only, money in the Fund shall be used to
provide, beginning July 1, [2020] 2022, A COST-OF-LIVING ADJUSTMENT OF UP TO
4.5% for permanent employees in the Executive Branch of State government who are in a
bargaining unit that is represented by [one of the following exclusive representatives, a
cost—of-living adjustment as follows:

1) up to 1% for] the American Federation of State, County and
Municipal Employees, AFL—CIO, excluding a bargaining unit represented by the American
Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL—CIO Local 1859[; and

(i) any revenues that exceed the amount needed for the
cost—of—living adjustment in item (i) of this paragraph shall be distributed proportionally
to provide up to 2% for the following:

1. the American Federation of State, County and Municipal
Emplovees, AFL—CIO, excluding a bargaining unit represented by the American
Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL—CIO Local 1859;

2. AFT Healthcare—Maryland, AFT, AFI.-CIO Local 5197;

and

3. the Maryland Professional Employees
Counci/AFT/AFL—CIO Local 6197].

) (1)  Except as provided in paragraph (3) of this subsection, the Governor
shall include in the budget bill for the second following fiscal year an appropriation equal
to the amount in the Fund for pay—as—you—go capital projects.
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(3)  The Governor shall include in the budget bill submitted at the [2021]
2022 Session of the General Assembly an appropriation equal to the amount distributed to
the Fund in accordance with § 7-329(b—1) of this subtitle to provide, beginning July 1,
[2020] 2022, A COST—-OF-LIVING ADJUSTMENT OF UP TO 4.5% for permanent
employees in the Executive Branch of State government who are in a bargaining unit that
is represented by [one of the following exclusive representatives, a cost—of-living
adjustment as follows:

1) up to 1% for] the American Federation of State, County and
Municipal Employees, AFL—CIO, excluding a bargaining unit represented by the American
Federation of State, County and Municipal Employvees, AFL—CIO Local 1859[; and

(1) any revenues that exceed the amount needed for the
cost—of—living adjustment in item (1) of this paragraph shall be distributed proportionally
to provide up to 2% for the following:

1. the American Federation of State, County and Municipal
Employees, AFL—CIO, excluding a bargaining unit represented by the American
Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL—CIO Local 1859;

2. AFT Healthcare—Maryland, AFT, AFL-CIO Local 5197;

and

3. the Maryland Professional Employees
Council/AFT/AFL—CIO Local 6197].
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(a) (1) In this section the following words have the meanings indicated.

(@) “Agreement” means an agreement made under subsection (b) of this

section.

3) “Assessment rate index” means the percentage, if any, by which the
amount of the State assessable base for the taxable vear exceeds the average annual
amount of the State assessable base in the immediately preceding assessment cycle.
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(4)  “State assessable base” means the total assessable base, as determined
by the Supervisor of Assessments, of all real property in the State subject to taxation.

(b) The Department may make agreements with country clubs and golf courses
that specify the manner of assessing the land of a country club or golf course. All
agreements shall contain uniform provisions.

@ @O @ Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this subsection and
subject to subparagraphs (i11) and (iv) of this paragraph, the land of a country club or golf
course that is actively used as a country club or golf course that meets the requirements of
§ 8212 of this subtitle shall be valued:

1. at rates equivalent to land assessed under § 8219 of this
subtitle, if the land is subject to an agreement entered into before June 1, 2020. that has
not been extended for a term of years beginning on or after June 1, 2020: or

2. at the rates specified under subparagraph (i1) of this
paragraph, if the land is subject to an agreement entered into:

A. on or after June 1, 2020; or

B. before June 1, 2020, that is extended for a term of years
beginning on or after June 1, 2020.

(i)  The land of a country club or golf course subject to an agreement
described under subparagraph [(1)2] (I)2A of this paragraph shall be valued]:

1.], for the [first taxable vear after] DATE OF FINALITY NEXT
FOLLOWING the DATE OF THE agreement [or extension takes effect], at the lesser of:

[A] 1. market value per acre; or
[B.] 2. [$2.000] $5.000 per acre[;
2. for the second taxable year after the agreement or

extension takes effect, at the lesser of:

A. market value per acre; or

B. $3.500 per acre:; or

3. for the third taxable year after the agreement or extension
takes effect, at the lesser of:

A, market value per acre; or
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B. $5.000 per acre].

[Gi1)) The rate of valuation required for the land of a country club or
golf course under subparagraph (11)3A of this paragraph shall be increased annually by an
amount equal to the product of multiplying:

1. the greater of:

A. the valuation rate for the last assessment of the land; or
B. market value per acre; and

2. the assessment rate index.]

(Il1) THE LAND OF A COUNTRY CLUB OR GOLF COURSE SUBJECT
TO AN AGREEMENT DESCRIBED UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I)2B OF THIS PARAGRAPH
SHALL BE VALUED, FOR THE ASSESSMENT CYCLE NEXT FOLLOWING THE DATE OF
THE EXTENSION, AT THE LESSER OF:

1. MARKET VALUE PER ACRE; OR

2. $5.,000 PER ACRE.

(1v) The rate of valuation required for the land of a country club or
golf course under [subparagraph (i1)3B] SUBPARAGRAPHS (II)2 AND (III)2 of this
paragraph shall be increased [annually] TRIENNIALLY by an amount equal to the product
of multiplying:

1. the greater of:

A. the valuation rate for the last assessment of the land; or
B. $5,000 per acre; and

2. the assessment rate index.

(2) Iftheland of a country club or golf course that meets the requirements
of § 8—212 of this subtitle has a greater market value than its value when used as a country
club or golf course, the land shall also be assessed on the basis of the greater value.

3) Except as provided under § 8216 of this subtitle, the property tax
pavable by a country club or golf course under this section is based on the assessment of
the land under paragraph (1) of this subsection.
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(4) If an assessment is made on the greater value under paragraph (2) of
this subsection, the assessment records for the country club or golf course shall record the
assessment under paragraphs (1) and (2) of this subsection.

(5) Any assessment of the land of a country club or golf course under this
section 1s effective on the date of finality next following the date of an agreement.

(d (A) An agreement shall be for at least 10 consecutive years or for a longer
period as determined by the country club or golf course and the Department.

(2) An agreement may be extended, but only in increments of at least 5
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(2) (2) (1) 1. The Governor shall include in the annual budget bill for
fiscal year 2021 a General Fund appropriation to the special fund in the amount of
$5,690,501.

2. The Governor shall include in each of the annual budget
bills for fiscal years §2022 and} 2023 AdNB-2024 a General Fund appropriation to the special
fund in the amount of $12,500,000.

3. The Governor shall include in the annual budget bill for
fiscal year 2024} 2025 a General Fund appropriation to the special fund in the amount of
$6,809,499.

(1) The appropriations required under subparagraph (i) of this
paragraph:

2- 1. are not subject to the provisions of subsections (a), (b), (c),

and (f) of this section;

3- 2. shall be allocated as provided in subsection (d) of this
section and § 5-903 of the Natural Resources Article; and

4- 3. shall be reduced by the amount of any appropriation from
the General Fund to the special fund that:

A. exceeds the required appropriation under this paragraph;
and

B. 1s identified as an appropriation for reimbursement under
this paragraph.
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(3) (1) 1. The Governor shall include in each of the annual budget
bills for fiscal year 2019 and fiscal years [2022] 2023 through 2026} 202% a General Fund
appropriation to the special fund in the amount of $6,000,000 and for fiscal year 2027}
2028 a General Fund appropriation to the special fund in the amount of $4,000,000 for
park development and the critical maintenance of State projects located on lands managed
by the Department of Natural Resources for public purposes.

2. THE GOVERNOR SHALL INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL
BUDGET BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 ONLY A GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION TO
THE SPECIAL FUND IN THE AMOUNT OF $21,930.475 FOR THE CRITICAL
MAINTENANCE OF STATE PROJECTS LOCATED ON LANDS MANAGED BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES.

(1) The appropriations required under subparagraph (i) of this
paragraph:

2- 1. are not subject to the provisions of subsections (a), (b), (c),

and (f) of this section;

3= 2. shall be made until the cumulative total amount
appropriated under subparagraph (1) of this paragraph is equal to $46;006;000
$55.930.,475; and

4- 3. shall be reduced by the amount of any appropriation from
the General Fund to the special fund that:

A. exceeds the required appropriation under this paragraph;

B. 1s identified as an appropriation for reimbursement under
this paragraph; and

C. supplements rather than supplants the Department of
Natural Resources funding for the critical maintenance of State projects on State lands,
based on the average critical maintenance budget of the 10 years preceding the
appropriation.

(4) (1) 1. Subject to subparagraph (i1) of this paragraph, the
Governor shall appropriate from the General Fund to the special fund $3523165700
$3136-235-225 §119,800,225, which equals the cumulative amount of the appropriations
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or transfers from the special fund to the General Fund for fiscal years 2016, 2017, and 2018,
less $72.000.000 $104,365,475.

2. FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 ONLY, THE GOVERNOR SHALL
INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL A GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION IN THE
AMOUNT OF $1,200,000 TO THE STATE LAKES PROTECTION AND RESTORATION
FUND ESTABLISHED UNDER § 8205 OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES ARTICLE TO BE
USED ONLY TO FUND A PILOT DREDGING PROJECT AT DEEP CREEK LAKE, WHICH IS
NOT REQUIRED TO BE MATCHED BY LOCAL FUNDS.

3. FOR EACH OF FISCAL YEARS 2023, 2024, 2025, 2026,
AND 2027, THE GOVERNOR SHALL INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL A
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $§2,500,000 TO THE MARYLAND
AGRICULTURAL AND RESOURCE-BASED INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
FOR THE NEXT GENERATION FARMLAND ACQUISITION PROGRAM AUTHORIZED
UNDER § 10-523(A)(3)(1I) OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ARTICLE.

4. FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025 ONLY, THE GOVERNOR SHALL
INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL A GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION IN THE
AMOUNT OF $2,735,000 TO THE MARYLAND AGRICULTURAL AND RESOURCE-BASED
INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ESTABLISHED UNDER TITLE 10,
SUBTITLE 5 OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ARTICLE TO BE USED AS FOLLOWS:

A. 32,300,000 TO SUPPORT THE CORPORATION’S RURAL
BUSINESS LOAN PROGRAMS AND SMALL MATCHING GRANT PROGRAMS; AND

B. $435,000 FOR GRANTS @ AND NEAR-EQUITY

INVESTMENTS TO:

L SUPPORT THE CREATION OR EXPANSION OF
AGRICULTURAL PRODUCT AGGREGATION AND STORAGE SITES; AND

II. FACILITATE PARTICIPATION IN THE CERTIFIED
LOCAL FARM ENTERPRISE PROGRAM.

(i1)  The Governor shall appropriate at least:

1. $$25-360.959 $9:430475 $8,230,475 on or before June

30, 2022;

2. an additional} $56:723-900 $37,986, 900 on or before June
30, 2026;
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{3.} 2-an additional $56:721+909 §48,221,900 on or before June

30, 2030; and

{4 .} 3-an additional §$25,360,950} $50-#215900 on or before
June 30, §2031} 2032.

(i11) The appropriations required under subparagraphs (i) and (i) of
this paragraph:

1. represent reimbursement for the cumulative amount of
any appropriation or transfer from the special fund to the General Fund for fiscal years

2016, 2017, and 2018, less $%2:600:000 §104,365,475;

2. are not subject to the provisions of subsections (a), (b), (c),
and (f) of this section;

3. shall be allocated as provided in subsection (d) of this
section and § 5-903 of the Natural Resources Article;

4. shall be made until the cumulative total appropriated
under subparagraphs (i) and (i1) of this paragraph is equal to the cumulative amount of any
appropriation or transfer from the special fund to the General Fund for fiscal years 2016,

2017, and 2018, less $72-000.-000 $104,365,475; and

5. shall be reduced by the amount of any appropriation from
the General Fund to the special fund that:

A. exceeds the required appropriation under this paragraph;
and

B. 1s identified as an appropriation for reimbursement under
this paragraph.

Article — Transportation

7-205.

(a) For fiscal year 2020, the Governor shall include in the State budget an
appropriation from the Transportation Trust Fund for the operation of the Administration
that is equal to the appropriation for the operation of the Administration in the fiscal year
2019 State budget as introduced, increased by at least 4.4%.

(b)  For [each of fiscal years] FISCAL YEAR 2021 [and 2022], the Governor shall
include in the State budget an appropriation from the Transportation Trust Fund for the
operation of the Administration that is equal to the appropriation for the operation of the
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Administration in the State budget for the immediately preceding fiscal year, increased by
at least 4.4%.

(C) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022, THE GOVERNOR SHALL INCLUDE IN THE STATE
BUDGET AN APPROPRIATION FROM THE TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND FOR THE
OPERATION OF THE ADMINISTRATION THAT MAY NOT BE LESS THAN THE FISCAL
YEAR 2021 APPROPRIATION FOR THE OPERATION OF THE ADMINISTRATION.

[(c)] (D) (1)  For each of fiscal years 2020 through 2022, the Governor shall
include in the State budget an appropriation for the capital needs of the Administration of
at _least $29,100,000 from the revenues available for the State capital program in the
Transportation Trust Fund.

2) The appropriation required under paragraph (1) of this subsection may
not supplant any other capital funding otherwise available for the Administration.
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SECTION 2- 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding any other
provision of law, on or before June 30, 2021, the Governor may transfer to the General Fund
$30,000,000 from the reserve account established by the State to pay unemployment
compensation benefits for State employees.

SECTION 3- 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, for fiscal year 2022,
payments to providers with rates set by the Interagency Rates Committee under § 8—417
of the Education Article may not increase by more than 4% over the rates in effect on

Deecember 312020 JANUARY 12021 January 1, 2021.

SECTION 5= 4= 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding any
other provision of law, on or before June 30, 2022, the Governor may transfer to the
Behavioral Health Administration within the Maryland Department of Health $2-:600-000
31,500,000 of the fund balance in the State Board of Professional Counselors and
Therapists Fund established under § 17-206 of the Health Occupations Article.

SECTION &= 5 6. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding any
other provision of law, on or before June 30, 2022, the Governor may transfer to the
Behavioral Health Administration within the Maryland Department of Health $65606;000
$3-000-000 $2.000,000 of the fund balance in the Natalie M. LaPrade Medical Cannabis
Commission Fund established under § 13—3303 of the Health Occupations Article.
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SECTION 7. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding any other

provision of law under § 2—606 of the Tax — General Article:

(a) The Maryland Department of Health and other appropriate State agencies are
authorized to temporarily charge expenditures related to the Coronavirus Disease 2019
(COVID-19) response that are eligible for reimbursement from the Federal Emergency
Management Agency’s Public Assistance process to the Local Reserve Account established to
comply with § 2-606 of the Tax — General Article.

() Once reimbursement is received from the Federal Emergency Management
Agency’s Public Assistance process, the revenue shall be used to offset the eligible
expenditures authorized under subsection (a) of this section to reimburse the Local Reserve
Account.

(c) Any charges against the Local Reserve Account that are not fully reimbursed
under subsection (b) of this section shall be reimbursed by the General Fund at the Maryland
General Assembly session following a determination by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency to ensure the Local Reserve Account is fully reimbursed for the temporary charges
made under subsection (a) of this section.

(d) This provision shall be in effect until June 30, 2022, or until the Federal
Emergency Management Agency has made a final determination on all expenditures that
are temporarily charged under subsection (a) of this section. On the effective date of this Act,
the Department of Budget and Management may appropriate these funds through the budget
amendment process, as needed.

SECTION &: & 8. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding any
other provision of law, due to public health precautions required by the Coronavirus
Disease 2019 (COVID-19) pandemic, the Governor may print a reduced number of fiscal
year 2022 budget books for distribution to the Maryland General Assembly and the
Department of Legislative Services.
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SECTION 16: & 9. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding any
other provision of law, a one—time education aid grant for a county for fiscal year 2022
authorized under § 5-219(f) of the Education Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, is
contingent on the county’s appropriation of local funds to the county board of education
operating budget for fiscal year 2022 exceeding the local appropriation for fiscal year 2021.

SECTION = & 10. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

(a) Except for individuals whose retirement allowance is subject to a reduction as
provided under § 22—406(c)(1)(1i1) and (3) or § 23—407(c)(1)(111) and (3) of the State Personnel
and Pensions Article, the reduction of a retirement allowance under § 22—406 or § 23—407
of the State Personnel and Pensions Article does not apply to:

(1) an Individual who was previously employed by the Maryland
Department of Health, retired, and is rehired by the Maryland Department of Health for a
period not to exceed 2 years to assist in the administration of federally funded grants
related to the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) pandemic; and

(2) an individual who was previously employed by the Maryland
Department of Labor, retired, and is rehired by the Maryland Department of Labor for a
period not to exceed 2 years within the Division of Unemployment Insurance to assist with
the administration of benefits related to the COVID-19 pandemic.

(b) (1) The provisions of subsection (a) of this section shall be construed to
apply retroactively to January 1, 2020.

(2) The provisions of subsection (a) of this section shall terminate and be of
no effect after December 31, 2021.

SECTION 11. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding any other

provision of law, employees in positions at Department of Public Safety and Correctional
Services facilities that are closed effective June 30, 2021, shall be transferred to existing
vacancies in comparable job classifications within other Department of Public Safety and
Correctional Services facilities. These transfers shall be effective not later than July 1, 2021,
and shall be made without any loss of status, compensation, or benefits.
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SECTION 16- 712. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding any

other provision of law, on or before June 30, 2021, the Governor may transfer to the General
Fund $5.000,000 from the Marvland Health Care Provider Rate Stabilization Fund
established under § 19-802 of the Insurance Article.

SECTION 3% 13. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before June 30,
2021, the $235,000 identified in the fiscal year 2020 closeout audit as being improperly
encumbered by Headquarters (RO0AO1) within the Maryland State Department of
Education shall revert to the General Fund.

SECTION 13- 14. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the unexpended

appropriation for Statewide Expenses (F10A02.08) within the Department of Budget and
Management, that was included in the fiscal vear 2021 operating budget (Chapter 19 of the
Acts of 2020) is reduced by $1,784.036 in general funds.

SECTION 34 15. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the unexpended
appropriation for the Medicaid Behavioral Health Provider Reimbursement Program
(M00Q01.10) within the Maryland Department of Health, that was included in the fiscal
year 2020 operating budget (Chapter 565 of the Acts of 2019) is reduced by $5,000,000 in
general funds.

SECTION 15 16. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the unexpended
appropriation for Aid to Education, Nonpublic Placements Program (R00A02.07) within the
Maryland State Department of Education, that was included in the fiscal year 2020
operating budget (Chapter 565 of the Acts of 2019) is reduced by $7,500,000 in general
funds.

SECTION 26- 717. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

(a)  Subject to subsection (b) of this section, on or before October 1, 2021, the
Maryland—National Capital Park and Planning Commission shall transfer to the General
Fund $5:660-669 $100,000 from the balance of funds collected in Prince George’s County in
accordance with § 18-304(b) of the Land Use Article.
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() The amount of money transferred under this section:

(1) may not exceed the lesser of $5:000-:008 $100,000 or the amount
remaining from the balance of funds collected after all fiscal vear 2022 debt service
obligations are satisfied; and

(2) may not result in a projected deficit in the balance of funds collected.

SECTION +3- 1% 18. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take
effect June 1, 2021. Section 1 of this Act shall remain effective for a period of 3 years and 1
month and, at the end of June 30, 2024, Section 1 of this Act, with no further action required
by the General Assembly, shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.

Approved by the Governor, May 18, 2021.
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